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D;J:SCIPLI.Nt\~¥ ·:.E:ft0€lEEDIN:QS .-'!"' ·:C~~UB :LICENSEE ·~ \G.AMBJ:J]NG .... · 
iLOTTERY -~.:CHARGE ALIEG~?Ne ·SAIE TO NON-~MElMBERS,, iD~ISMISSED 
,~ISLABEI~D ·'BEER -TAP - ~RlOR ;EECO.RD · ~ tLIC~NSE ~.SUS:PE.NDED FOR 
30 DAYS~ . 

In j:Che Matter of )'.>iscipil.ina;rw 
;Pp.0:cee.dings against · 

\ 

':IWELVE ACES SOCIAL CLUB, INC 
0
0 '; 

289 Oak Street · 
Passaic , N. J • , 

) 
Holder of. Club License· pB-14, issiued 
by th~ ;Board of 0ommissioners of !tJ1~ ) 
City of Passa-ic. · · . \ · . 
-------~-------------~-----------~----) . 

ieONCLWS-[O:NS 
AND .O.RDER 

"-·Nicholas Martini, ·Esq., Attorney for D.efendant-~lrt .. c.ense.e. 
Edward F. Ambrose., Esq., appearing,fo;r Division.of Alcoholic 

Beve~age ~ontrol. 

'BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following _charges 
{as amended) : · 

"l. On September 30 and October 3, 1955, yo·u 
allowed, permitted and suffered gambling, viz~, the 
maldng and acceptir1g .of bets in e. lottery· commonly 
known as the 'nrnnbers game' in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Hule·7 of State 'Regulations 
No. 20 ~ 

'~2. On September 30 and October 3,, 1955, you all.owed~ 
permitte~ and suffered tickets and participation rights 
in a lottery commonly known as the 'numbers game' to be 
sold and offered for sale in and upon your licensed prem­
ises; in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 20. 

"3. On October 3, 1955', you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service and 
·delivery of alcoholic beverages to a person not a bona 
fide member of your club or a bona fide· guest of any 

·, ·such member; iri violation of Rule 8 bf State Regulations 
No ; 7 ~- " · · ·- . . . . 

At the hearing held herein an ABC agent testified that 
he entered defendant's licensed premises on September 30, 1955, · 
at .about 1 :15 p .m.; that four or five persons '.Were then in the ., 
p~emises; that no one was tending bar; ·that he observed- one 
Elijah McLain, Jr;, taking number bets from other persons, and 
·that thereupon he placed a 25¢ bet on the number "315'·' with 
McLain. · 

_The same AEC agent test.ified ·that he, again entered 
defendant's licensed premises on Octobe~ 3, 1955, ·at abo~~ 
12 :45 p .m., at which time four persons, includ-ing McLain, were 
present and one Henry· Johnson was tending"' bar •. The agent 
·testified that he o.bserved McLain· openly taking bets on numbers 
from other persons, and that thereupon he gave to McLain two· 
marked $1.00 bills as a 25¢ play on ~ach of ~ight different· 
numbers. The testimony presented by the Division indicates 

'"--"~that McLain left the -licensed premises ·ann w~ltron +-,... ~ ...,,..."' ,_~ 

' " ' ~. . 
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shop where he ·was apprehended by other- AEC agents. who foUnd "'t'he 
marked money 1n. his -possession. -1-. 

" . ~ .. 

On behalf of defendant, Elijah McLain, Jr. admitted that 
he was in defendant's licensed premises on both of the dates~-:_: .. _ 
heret-Of'o-re m·entioned, but denied that he took bets on-numbers ~-on 
either of these occasions. William F. Walker, a member of the 
club_, testi~led that on October 3, ·1955, McLain was merely col­
lecting _fr1oni members money whi-ch they owed for tickets purctias_ed 
for a ·d~rice conducted by the clube Willie Tremble, president 
of tlefendant cl~b, testified that he was-not present wh~n the-­
ABC agent visited the club on the dates hereinabove set forth, 
but that· he had instructed the bartenders and all members that 
no gambling would be permitted on the premis~s. · --

After considering the.evidence herein and the oral argu­
ment in this case;) I conclude that defendant is g:uilty :as to 
Charge·s - 1 -and 2, and I so find. 

The evidence presented -as to Charge 3 concer,ns the - sale 
of a bottle of beer to one George Carter while the ABC agent-'; 
was in the premises on October 3, 1955. '11he sale is aQ.mitted_ 
but it is contended that Carter was and is a bona fide. member 
of the club. The evidence as to membership is not too clear 
but I sh~ll give defendant the benefit of the doubt as to his 
membe11ship. · I find de~endant not guilty as to Charge 3. 

De fend ant has pleaded !!Q.£. ~l t to the following charg-e : 

_ "4. On Oc to ber1 3, 1955, ~rou allowed, permitted and 
suffered a tap on your licenaed pr'Jemises to be connected 
i·r_it.h a barrel of.1<.?- .malt alcoho1ic beverage, which tap 
did not bear a ma)~~er which truly indicated the name or 
b.rand of the nH1nuf2:eturer of such malt alcoholic beverage, 
in tb2t a tap bearing a 'Krueger' marker was connected to 
;:_:" tlb.:t'J.'e} of .:::cha;_;fe:r beer; in v:Lolati-oi1 of Hule ~?.6 of 
<! .'. .. ,:, t:::l -r·· ;,,- · 1-(I '.-' L ·] _ _. __ 1·~ No .-:)o 11 
1.._.1 L>----'- •• - ·-C: .. ~ _ ...... _.(_, __ 1.J( u " L- .. 

P..:::j to Ch:::.rge L1. ~ Ttw file herein discloses that, durtn.g 
t·li.e cou.r:Je of -'.;r-1~.~ investigation) ABC agents found in the cellar 
;J .balf-b(j,rPel of Schaefer beer which was connected _to a '-tap at; 
tr1e club bar -- bearing· the wo1">ds 11Krueger beer. 11 

- Defenda.nt· __ has -a .. prior record 111. Effective October 6, 1947; 
its license was cancelled because it had been· issued contrary to 
Rule L~ of State Regu.lations No o 7 :i and in the same proceeding 
dt.:~fendant pleaded guilty to a· charge of' selI1ng alcohollc bev·-­
~J\~-ge~ to non-m.emb_ers. (Ji_e ~~TweJ::Y~ ~ces So~_:!:_?.~_g).u~i... Bullet~j~n _ 
(80.ll ltem 1) .. Effective June 1.3, 1953, its license was sus~n 
pended by the -1ocal issuing authorities for a period of thr.-f~e 

' . ~. .. 

. days - fo·r· selling· a:lcoholic beverages to non-members~ Tne mini ... 
rntun penalty imposed for violations similar to those set fo:rth 
tn Charges 1 a;nd .2 and .committed pr_ior to January 16 ~ 1956 ·' 
cons:.Ls-ted_ of' a suspension of tl~e 11.cense for a period. of twenty 
days (f{e C9_ll~;:_lin, Bullet:i.n 1086, Item 4)" Prior to the &.nnounce -. 
ment made in He .JjQ!}aha11, Bulle tin 1097, Item 8 (dec:i.ded -tJanuary · 
9, 1956 ). the minimum penalty impose.d for a. vio1a tion s imiJ.a.r~ to 
that set forth in Charge 4 consisted of a suspens.ion for a·-
per:lod of'·five-daya .. Considerlng all the circumstances,·includ·-
i ng the: plea entered as to said charge,, I shall susp-end de­
f'endant •s license for an additional period of five days_ because 
of the violation set.forth ih-C~arge -4. The prior·record dis­
closes a dissimilar .vlolation committed within th_e past _ . 
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five years ancl. another dissimilar violation cornrnitted more 
than five. ;,rears ago I> Under all the circumstanc·es of this case 
I shall suspend defendant's license for a .total period of 
thirty· days It 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of February, 1956, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-lL~, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Clty of Passaic to '11'.relve .Ace~ Social 
Club, !nco, for premises 289 Oak Street, Passaic, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing at 
3:00 ~~m. Ma~ch 5, 1956, and ter~inating at 3:00 a.mo April 4, 
19560 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

.. 2" DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAIE AT LESS rl'HAN PRICE LIS'l1ED 
IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIS 1I1 ~ AGGHAVATED CIRCUM-
STANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED POR 25 DAYS_., LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of' Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

- ITALIAN CIRCLE OP PATERSON, INC., 
369 Market Street 
Paterson 3, N~ Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
· Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

License C-279j issued by the Boa.Pd of ) 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson. ) 
--------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Bruno L .. L3opizzi, Esq 0), Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Di vision of Alcoho-lic 

Beverage Control& 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pJ~eads nCl.!l :££1 t. to the following charge : 

"on or about October 29, November 1 and 9, 1955 and 
on divers other days between November 14, 1953 and. 
November 14, 1955.11 you sold at retail nurne1~ous bottles of 
various brands of alcoholic beverages at. less than the 
·price thereof listed in the then currently effective 
Minimum Resale Price List published by the Director of 
~he Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in ~iolation : 
of Rule 5 of State Regulations· No. 30 .. 11 

. 

The file· .herein discloses that on October 29, 1955, 
James G. Lacava_, president of deferidant co:rporate-licensee, 
purchased from defendant quantities of assorted brands of 
liquor·, viz", 3 cases. Four Roses Blended Whiskey; 6 1/5-
bottles of Ballantine's Scotch Whisky and 6 1/5-bottles or 
Haig & Haig B1ive Star Scotch Whisky for the price of $23'71180, 

:whereas the aggregate minimum consumer resale price of the 
liquor in question, as listed in the Minimum Consumer Resale 

.. Price List effective October 1, 1955; was $279.,96& Thus, 
the·p~i~~_at which said liq?or was sold was $42.16 less than 
the minimum price e The file further dis closes that on or . 
about November 1, 1955, a member of the defendarit club pur­
chased a 22-ounce bottle of Marsala Sweet (White Label) Wine 
for $1e50, whereas the minimum resale price. at the t.ime. w-as 
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$1 .. 89. Furthermore, the file sets forth that on November 9, 
19:55 a me.mber of defendant club purchased 1 quart bottle 
Gordon's Distilled London Dry'··-a1n for $l~ .25, the minimum 
resale price being $4.96, and 1 case Four Roses Blended Whiskey 
fop $58 .L1.o,, the minimum resale price being $98 .40. Vincent 
Crocitto, secretary of defendant club, admitted that members 
of the club had purchased liquor in original containers over 
a period of two years at prices less than the minimum resale 
priees thereof. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. It is 
apparent that circumstances are present which aggravate the 
violation herein charged. Vincent Crocitto, hereinbefore men­
~:toned, in a signed statement on behalf of defendant, explained 
"that the club officer_s thought that they were doing the proper 
thing by adding 5% to case lots and 10% to bottle sales in view 
of the discounts allowed in the book. I-would also like to 
point out that we have not tried to conceal anything; we have 
been entirely truthful with you and we cooperated to the 
.fullest extent." 

I am satisfied that the violations committed resulted 
from ignorance of the Rules and RGgulations of the pivision 
rather than from a deliberate intent on the part of the offi­
cers .of the defendant club to violate the law. Regardless, 
the number of violations and the long period of time over 
which they occurred warrants the imposition of more thanthe 
minimum penaltY:.j) Under the circumstances, I shall suspend 
defendant's. license for twenty-·five days. Five days will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of February, 1956, 

• • .,,1. . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-279, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Italian Circle of Paterson, Inc., 369 Market 
Street~ Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for a 
period of twenty (20) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. February 
28, ~956, and terminating at .3:00 a.mo March 19, 1956@ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - PAISE- ANSWEHS. IN ·APPLICATION FOR. 
LICENSE AS r_ro OWNEHSHIP AND POSSESS ION OF' PHEMISES - LICENSE 
SUS PENDED POH 10 DAYS; i.ESS 5\ FOR PLf:!:A. 

In the Matter_of 'Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

. WILLIAM VASSLIDES 
18 South Tennessee Avenue 

) 

): 

) 
' Atlantic City, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary'· Retail Cons ump-,:_ ) -
tion License C-184, issti_ed by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the City_ 
of Atlantic City. _ ·) 
·---------------------------------~~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OR.DER 

Joseph Bernard Kauffman, Esq., Attdrn~y for Defendant-licensee. 
William F. Wood, Esq~~ appe~ring f~r Division of Alcoholic· 

· Beverag·e Control~ 

BY THE ·DIRECTOR: 

On December-14, 1955, a. copy.of the charge_hereinafter set 
forth was mailed to defendant by ·/letter addressed t9 him at the 
licensed premis-es and- attached to ,said charge was a notice that, 
on a date therein·fixed, defendant would.be afforded an -oppo:r- , 
tunity to·be heard on sai~ charge and _to s~ow cause why his 
license should not be sus·pended 9r revoked. The charge reads· 
as follows: 

'· 

"In your application dated August 5, 1955, filed witl:l · 
the Atlantic City Board of Commissioners, upon which you 
obtained your current plenary retail consumption-license,· 
you falsely stated 'Yes' in answer to Question 8, which 
asks: 'Does appl1.-cant own premises .. to be licensed?', 
whereas in truth and fact you d1d not own the premises and 
did not have any right to possession thereof; said false· 
statement being in violation of R. s. 33:1,;,.25." 

On February 2, 1956, the attorney for defendant sent to 
the Division a letter wherein he ·entered a plea of non _vult to 
the charge and set forth alleged mitigating_circumstancSS:-

. The file herein discloses that Rex Italian Restaurant, 
Inc,., t/a Rex Italian Restaurant; obtained a renewal foil the 
1955-56 licensing year of the ltcense ,it previously.held· for 
t~e 1 premises in· question •. Itj·its applicat~on for renewal it set 
forth that "the ground floor of premises and rear room· on 
second flo.or" would constitute the licensed premises· and that 

( 

:l.t had leased.or rented said premises from "Dimitrios Vawslides." 
On August 5, 1955, defendant herein filed with~ the ·Board of Com­
missioners of Atlantic City an applic~tiori to transfer said 
license to him. In his application for transfer he described 
the licens.ed premises in the same manner set forth in_ the_ 
application for renewal .and answered Question 8 Jn the.appli­
cation as follows: 

"8·. D 11 t II oes app can own premises to be licensed? Yes. 
~· 

The applica tton for tran~-fer. was gran~ed by the: Board of 
Commissioners on August 18, 1955. 

During the investigation herein defendant, on September 
14, 1955, gave to an ABC .agent a. statement setting forth that 
his ,father (Dimitrios Vas slides) owns the prem_is~s known. as 

. /• 

~--' _ ......... ,·, -... ·•····· .............. " ......... ·-·- ... ---
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18 'South :Tenness·ee ·Avenue;- that at the time or· the transr·er he 
· pa:Ld a> s·uin of money to Rex Italian ·Restaurant,. Inc.' to ert~oie 
it to pay off its debts to his ·father; that· he has no 1nt~~t1on 
of operating under the license a_t, the present time; that ,ij:~d 
intends to ·get possession of the licensed premises when. th~f·-· 
lease held by Rex. Italian Restaurant, Inc. expires 1??- 195~·:qr 
before that time '"if it ~efaults in payment of .r.ent as provJ~led 
ih his father.•s lease.. It appears that the le:ssee is sti.::l;L 
in possess·ion· under its lease and is operating an unlicen~~.d 
res ta.ur·ant at said premises e 

. . . . ' . 

There is. no doubt that defendant is_gui:lty as charged ·o 

The· difficulty in this case 1~ ~eeper but is not within the 
scope of the present charge. It is fundamental that·a licensee 

. must be in possession and control of his licensed premises·. Here 
it would appear that defendant was not in poss·ession and con­
'trol of the premise~ c:tt th,e time the license was transferred 
to him and. is not .in _possess ion and ccmtrol of sa.id premises 
at the present timeo Unless this illegal situation is cor-

· rected within ninety days, I shall consider the advisability 
of instituting proceedil)gs, to set aside the t.ransfer upon the 

" gr~und. 'that it was· :tmpro·vi.dently granted. 

Defendant -has no ·P·J:aior record• I shall .suspend .his. 
license· in the present case: for' "a ·period· ·a'f 'te.n da·ys . . · 
(Re -Hutchins;- .Bulletin 796·,, Item 6 )·.· Five days will be remit-. 
ted· for the pleaJ leaving~ net suspension or five.days~ · 
Since ho one is operating under the license at present, no 
effective penalty can be. impose9- at this tim~. The effective 
dates· for the suspension·w11r be fixed by :a furt.her order • 

. · Accordingly,: it is, on 'this 2·1st day· of ·February, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail· Consumption License c·-184, 
issued by the Board o'f Comrnis·s1oners of· the City of Atlantic 
City to Wi11iam Vasslides, for premises 18South Tennessee 
Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is· hereby suspended 
for five· ( 5) days, the time to be fixed by. further order as 
aforesaid. · · 

-WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

4 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTivE DATE OF SUS PENS.ION. 
POSTPONED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedinga-against 

. ITALIAN CIRCLE OF PATERSON, INC. 
369 Market .Street · . . 

·.P.a.terson 3, Ne. ·J •. ,. · 

) 

) 

) 

Holder ·af· Plenary Retail Consumption ). 
License· c-279, issued' by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control.for the ·) 
City of Paterson.· " . . . · . . 
----~~---~~----~-----~---------~------) 

'' 

ON PETITION -
.ORDER 

Bruno L., Leopizzi, Esq., Attorney for Petitionert 
' .· .· . . '.. ( 

.. BY THE DIRECTOR: . 
. i 

-- ... 
.. .. . . :::--~ ·- . I . . 
· An ·order. having. been. entered herein on February 20 · 

19~6, suspending d~fendant 11 s licens_e for a period 9f twe~ty 
days commencing at .3:00 a"m. February 28, 1956, and termina-
ting ·at. -.3 ;90 a \lj m" March 19, 1956 , .and · 
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I . . .. · . 
It appearing -from a verified.·petition, filed herein 'that:. · 

prior to the entry of said.order,,·arrangemehts had been made 
to· hold a dinner on defendant's licensed pr;emises -on 'February · 
28, 1956,, and ·that approximately one -hundred tickets have ·been· 
sold for said din~er, -and · !.' 

-It thus· appearing to· my. satisfaction .that nume·rous · inno­
cent persons would be inconvenienced ·by the· suspension of the 
license.· on February 28., 1956, · . · ~· · - -: . 

.... : 

It· is, on.-this 27th day of February, 1956, 
v 

. ORDERED that, the suspension o.r twenty days heretofore3. 
imposed- 1-n_ this proceeding-, instead of. commencing- at 3:00 .a.m~ 

. February 28, 1956, shall, in· lieu-thereof, commence at 3:00 
a .nr. February 29, 1956, and terminate at 3 :OO a .m.· March 20, 
1956. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director.·; 

. \ 

. ,,. 

. \« . ··. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALIEGING SALE OF 'ALCOHO~IC, 
'. BE.VERAGES .TO MINO.RS, DISMISSED.. · \ 

·In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MICHAEL DO.OLAN, EDWARD GALLAGHER. & 
EDWARD ZUKOWSKI 

) 

). 

T/a VILLA.GE BARN 
l~ 
) 

CONCLUSIONS-. 
700 State Highway~ 
Spring· lake Heights 
PO-Spring I.ake,·N. J.,· 

Holders of Pl~hary·Retail Consumption 
License C-7, issued by, the Borough 
Council of the Borough of· Spring Lak~ 
Heights •. 
-~-----~--~------~----~---~~~~----~~---

) 

} 

) 

AND ORDER 
(. 

Vincent T. Dee, Esq.,, by John J. ·Meehan, Esq., Attorney for· 
I Defendant-licensees. 

Dora P. Rothschild, appearing for Division o~ Alcoholic 
, \,Beverag~ Control~ . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendants pleaded no-c:··~guilty to a cha-rge ·alleging that 
on August 6, 1955, they sol~, served an4 delivered alcoholic 
beverages to two minors, age~ 19 and 2u, .. and permitted the 
consumption. of such .beverage~ by said minors· in and. upon · 
their .. licensed premises, in -1iolation of Rule ~ of State 
Regulations .No• 20. . · 1 

,f • - . · . _ . • • 

, 

At the hearing herei.n,\fete~· -~- 'cage 20), · te·stified that 
at about· 11:15 p.m~~ August 6~ 1955,· he, Donald·--- (age 19), 
and an adult companion entered d··erendant ~s- licensed. premises 
through a side door; that each, pro9eeded in a· different direc­
tion to the bar therein; that· be.was served a bottle of Schlitz 
beer. by a . bart:ender whp made_ no inquiry as to· his age j and ' 
that he consilmed the beer. and ·r'emained on the premises fo,r over 
an hour. Pete~· described iri detail the physical ~haracteristics · 
of 'the interior of the. licensed. premises and .estima'ted that' ·, 
there.were more than 200 people in the barroom. John Lemon~ 
the adult companion, corroborated 1 Pet$r 1 s testimony respe_ctlng_ 

·the means by which they entered the licqnsed premises, the 

. r 

J 



PAGE- 8- · . BlJLIETIN 1104 

u ~ 

.:. :,;i . : 
time: .. ·they ,ent-ered ,.·.,the .phys.ical character.is tics ·or thle 1nter1.or: 
or' tlJe .. :~·premises ;,. and the,...approx,imate. nunrber ·of. people::._ in the · · · 
bar.rooJn •. ''.:When .q,:uesti'oned as· ':to.: where :he· went ·after· .he entered ·· 
the ·~'.premises., he ·said,· 11 I saw-. sonie ... peop.le that: f. kne~ .:a1:1d. I 
went directly over and started talking .to . them. He; .qid · not 
testify that he observed the service of the beer to 9r~the 
co.ns·umpt.ion.~ of_ (the· beer. by Pet·er & r-· · ·. · · .. 

-:, Two. ABc- agent~· -testified that .. Pete~· and Dona~q:·.directed. 
them' to the licensed premises ·on August 16, 1955 and_~qinted it 
out as the pla.ce wherein they· had. been served: alcoho·l::i~c bever­
ages on Saturday evening,, August 6,, 1955. The agents further 
testi.fied:· that· the .minors -were .·unable to identify any of the 
emplo.yees :on the. pre~1ises ·as the person who had.: se~vect them. 

_Donald was not amenable·to"subpoena. arid did.hot· appear 
at the, hearing. · On motion of defendants' counsel, the Hearer 
dismissed that portiori of the charge which related to the sale, 

·service and delivery .. of an,alcoholic beverage to and the con­
swnption of such bevera~e by·Donald. 

Defendant Doolan testified that he was in the licensed 
premises." on the .eve:ning. 1h. question; that Peter sought to. enter" 
the premises with a bottle of Schlitz -beer_ in -hf-s hand; that 
he turned him away; that :Peter re"turneQ.. about lt5 mi'nutes later 
and asked if he (Peter) could talk to a friend at the bar; that 
he esc.orted Peter to the bar and remained with ·hirn while he 
conversed with the friend and then ushered him out,, ... 'Dool0-;n 
denied that· Peter was ser·ved an: a·lcoholl.c· beverage on the. 
1icensed p1,.,emises and denied that there vms Schl.itz beer) s·erved 
on the pre~i~e~, on the date alleged~ He furthe~ stated that 
because ~o·f' sc.affolding cr-ected against the outside· of the side 
entrance and bags of cement piled five-high ~gainst the ·d6or:or 
that entrance, it would have been.impossible for-~nyon~ to have 
entered .by that means since the_ d.9or swing~ out1,.rard and can ·oe 
opened only from v.ri thin the bu·ildirig·... The other two .defend .... 
ants denied seeing or' s~rving ~ P:eter· or J1.ts qqrnpaqionf3, on the 
licensed premises and on~ of the two·testiffed that Schlitz 
beer was 11probably 11 sold at the bar· 

1 
on the ,nj_ght of August 6,, 

1955<1 . . ,, ' . -

·,rhe, ,charge .-he.rein. ·is. ser·io.us ~md the evid.ence in suppor·t 
ther·eof mu·st be c1ear and q-onvinc.ing.. While there is fWme evl­
dence :in the record which gfves rise to a grave suspiciop that 
the def~ndants or' their employees did comrnit the ·violation · 
charged, such suspicion is not a proper substitute for proof~ 
'l111e uncorroborated ·testimony of the minor Peter respecting the 
ser•vice .to and .consumption. by ·him· of an -alcoB.o1ic · beveragf~ on 
the }.icensed pre.mises. falls· short of' establishing· the· 1)roof 
r 1equired ._tQ -.f?us.tain: the f'inding ·of' guilt &_id_, accordin-gly, --the 
charge her~in~ must_ be dismissed~· Re Freddie's Ta1./ern~ Inc:.~ 
Bullet in 1033, Item 8. -- ·---·--

. Ac.Corc~ingly ,·· it is_,· on· this ~Oth .day of Febru.a.ry, 1956, 

ORDERED that the charge herein be· and the same is 
hereby dismissed*, ·_ 

WILLIAM .HOWE · DA VIS 
Director", 

I. 
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6. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED . HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE

1 
REGULATIONS NO. 38 - SALE AT . 

IESS THAN PRICE LIS'l"ED IN MI~IMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE 
LIST - .LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, I.ESS 5 FOR PLEA •. . :_,,-., . . 

. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary . \ :. ) · · · 
Proceedings against - \ ·· 
- ' ' ' , ) 

.· .. · 

COOPERATIVE--FAMILY ASSN. OF 
NEWARK I ' - ' 

853 Summer'_Avenue 
Newark 4, N. J., · 

NORTH 

. ~•I ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER. 

~.' \. 

·Holder of .Plenary·:· Retail Cqnsump-. 
;tion License 0-748; issued by the 
Municipal .. Board of. Aj.coholic 

). -

) 
· · Bever~g~ Co~t~ol o( the City of . 

·. ~:~~:~:---=-~~~---i-~.~----·~-~----·~-~L---·-) .. 
Cooperativ.e· Family Assn. of North:Newark, Defendant-licensee,-' 

.. , . by· Miguel Bordone·, President. ·. . . 
. Dora .!'.-.'Rothschild, appearing for.Division of Alcoholic 

. Beverage Control. 

' 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has plead.ad· non vuit· to· charges allegi.ng that · 
(l). it :sold during _prohibitedhours-an- alcoholic 'beve~age in . 
its original container for off-premises. consumption; in vio- .. 
la tion of Rule 1 of State· Reg\,llations .·No. 38-, and (2) it~ sold. · 
an alcoholic ~b~verage at less than;tha price listed in-the_ 
Minimum Consumer. Resale Price List -then in effect, in. violat.ion 
of.-Rule 5. of State· Regulati.on·s No. ·30... · · 

' ' ' 

\\ o·n Jai-iuary 27', 1956-,·at about:l0:55 p._m.; _d.ef'endant 1s 
'partender sold.·, ~ri the 'licen_sed premises, ·to an ABC. agent a · · 
nalf-gallon of Ca ttani .Home· Made Type Z infandel Wine. for $1.35. 
Tp.e .. agent· left the prem_ises· with .the wine and returned- -immedi-: ... -
ately with an9ther agent who had joined him outside the prem-

. is es. _The, agents disclosed th~ir identities· .to the _bartender:, 

. td the manager of the :premises· and to .)the preside.nt ·of the · 
· corporate-licensee•. The agents called the attention of these · 

men to· the sale of the win,e in violation of the regulations .. of 
·this Division. The bartender:', .in. the presence of the ~foresaid 
manag.er and president; ·admitted that he· sold to_ the agent the 
·wine at the Price and time aforementioned·. .The minimum resale · 
price then ln effect' for -:the item in question was·. $1.38. ' .-~ ' ' 

! .· ' '. ·.. .·. '. ': ·" .... . ' . . .. 
· l Def.endant has no .prior adjudicated record.· I shall sus..;.. 
pend· its license -for _twenty-five days and remit five days for 
the .. plea· entered herein,. leaving a net suspension or··'~werity L 

. days.- · Re Furnari, Bulletin 1097, ·Item 2. · · 

Accordingly, it ·is, on this 20th day of. February., _·1956, 
. ' ' . ' ' . q . ' 

ORDERED 'that ·Flenary Retail Consumption License C-748, , 
issued by the Municipal Bbard of Alcoholic.Beverage Control of 
the City of Newar~ to Cooperative Family Assn. of North Newark, 
for premises 853 Summe:r. Avenue; Newark, be and the same is · 
hereby: suspended.for a period of twenty (20) days, commencing 
at 2:00 a.m. February 28, 1956~. and terminating at 2:00 a.m • 

. . March~. 19, 1956. . . · · 
- I . 

· WIL~IA~ HOWE ·DA VIS \ 
Director 11 

• • ' I 

I. •, 

,• .: 

.. 
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7 •. -DISCIPLINARY- PROCEEDINGS ... _.:. ILLicrrr LIQUOR 
l~OR ·2·0 .DAYS, .. LESS 5: lrOR f>Ll~;.A .• -

Iri t~~ Ma~te; o·r D~Se1pl1nar~\ 
Proceedings against 

NELLIE PAWLUS 
T/a CLUB ERIE 
200 Erie Street 
Elizabeth 1, N. J.;. 

) 

} 

) 

) 

Holder>or Plenary Retai·l c.onsump
1
- ) 

tion Li.cerise C-142, · issued by th~ 
Municipal :Board of Alcoholic ' ) 
Beverage Control of the· City of 
Elizabeth. · · \ ) 

. I 

--~--~-------------------------~~--· . . 

J3ULL8'I1IN 1101-t-

- . LICENSE SUSPENDED 
/ 

•,1' 
.• ,J'' 

'J•1 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Nellie Pawl us, Defendant-licenseei, Pro se. 
William F. Wood, -Esqo, appearing ~or Division of Alcoholic 

.. .. · · '· - · Beverage Control. 
\· 

·"BY THE Dif\ECTOR: ·I· .. 
. I . 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging 
that she possessed on her licensed premises alcohoiic bever­
ages in bottles bearing labels which did not truly.desc~ibe 
the contents the~ein~··in_yiolation of Rule 27 of~Stat~ Regu-
la tion;s ·-.Ne»~. ?C?.· · · 

: .. ····The: file hE?r.$.i'n. qisc·lose-~ tha.t on ·January 5; 1956 ,' 
ABC" ag.ent~ ma 1dng- _a ._rout_ine:._:inspection of defendant's licensed· 
premises· tested -and· gaµged 25 open bottles of ·assorted brands 
bf liquor among which they found: three bottles, the contents 
of which appeared to be low in proof. The. agents seized the 
three-bottles and submitted them to the Division's chemist 
for an ·analysis. -: The. che.mist 1-s report shows two of the .brands 
to be· "too high in sqlids-" and the other l 08 proof short when 
co_mpared' with samples of·. the' genu~ne products e 

. . 

_ · Defendant has ·rio prio'!~ adjudicated record. I shall 
/ t?uspe·nc;l. he'r l;Lce.n~e .for the minimUm ·period of twenty days and· 
·:remit. fiv~· days ·t:·or th.e pl.eq.: entered .. herein, leaving a net.·· 
s,us1Jensioi1. of 'fifteen days• Re Greenbrook Count~ WC1ub 2 Inc., 
Bullet. ;tn 944;. Item 5 •. , . : . 

. -. Ac6o~dingly, it. is, -on· this 20th day;~f February, .1956, 
\, •' ' ' I ' 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-142., 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control · . 
of the City "of -Elizabeth -to Nellie Pawlus ;i ·-t/a Club .Erie, · 200 · 
Erie ~tr$et.,, E_lizabeth, be and the same is ·hereby suspended 
for a period of fifteen (.15) days 3 conmiencing at 2:00 a.m~ 
February 27, 1956, and terminating at 2 : 00 a .m. ~18.rch 13, 1956 • , 

' '• .. 

.·.r- ••. 

WILLIAM-·HOWE DAVIS· 
"Director. 

..... 



·., 

· .. ' 

. { 

;1• 

. ,· ,'. 

PAGE 11.i 

,, 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCm~DINGS - SALE AT LESS TW\N PRICE LISTED IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST _. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS, LESS 5.FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary­
Proceedings against 

ANNA & IRVING LEVINE 
T/a JACK & JILL BAR AND RESTAURANT 
103-5 Jefferson Avenue 

·Elizabeth 4, N. J., 
(. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) . 
. License C-228, issued by the Municipal 
'Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Elizabeth. · · 
----~--------~----~---------------------) Epstein, Epstein & Brown, Esqs., by Milton A. 

Attorneys for Defendant-licensees. 
Dora P·. Rothschild, appearing for Di_vision of 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE ])!RECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Epstein, Esq._, 

Alcoholic 

Defendants have pleaded non vult to a charge alleging 
that they sold alcoholic: beverages -atless than the price 
listed in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List then in 
effect, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 30 •. 

The file herein discloses.that on or about December 23, 
1955, ·defendants sold to a· busine~rn firm 3 - 4/5 quarts or· 

, "Schenley ·Reserve Blended Whiskey" and accepted in payment a 
check in the amount of $12. oo. ~rhe minimum consumer resale 
price then in effect for each 4/5 quart was $4.49 or $13.47 
for the three items. Irving Levine, one of the licensees 
herein, admitted the aforesaid sale at '.the reduced price. 

Defendants have nq prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend their license for tbe minimum period of ten days and 
·remit· five days for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 

, __ suspension of five days.· Re Holiday Liquors,, In~ Bulletin 
1090, Item 11. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of February:,· 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-228, 
issued by.the Municipal Bo~rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Elizabeth, to Anna & Irving Levirie :i t/a Jack & Jlll 

.. Ear and Restaurant, 103-5 Jefferson Avenue, Elizabeth, be and 
the· same is bereby suspended for a period of five (5)-days, 
corrune~c ing at 2 : 00 a .m. IVI:irch 5, 1956, and t'ermina ting at 2 :00 
a em. -March lO; 1956. · . . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director Cl 

•/ ,· 
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DISCIPLINAHY -.PROCEEDINGS .... ALLOWING INDECENT ARTICLES ON 
LICENSED 111IB.f\1ISES. - J:iICENSE $US PENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS .5 
F'OH PLEA. . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary \ ) . 
Proceedings against \ 

\ ) . 
J.VIAYO . FRANK F .. MAYO & GRACE. A~ 

.r_r/a. l\:~ YO ~s . HALFWA y i-IOUSE . ) . 
State Highway Route #·72 
Wood-Iand ·,rownshlp ) 
-PO RFD_ Vlncen:town, N ~ J., \ 

. \ ) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Conswnp+ 

.. tj_on License C-3, issued by the 1
, ) 

Township Committee of the To0ns~i~ 
of Woodland. · - · ·:\ · .}. 

CONCLUSIONS_· 
AND. ORDER 

--------~--------·--------------~~t~ . . " 
William T .. Cahill·, ·Esq .. ,- Attorney ·for De.fendant-licensee. 
Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq .• ,. appearing 1t f 10.r..:a Di vision .of Alcoho"li9 

· · :sev~rage Control. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded non· vult .to a charge· .·alleging· 
that they permitted lewd and.indecent articles in and upon· 
their licensed ·premises, in violation of Rule 17 of State 
Regulations. No ., . 20., 

. The file_ herein discloses that on Januar.y 9;· 1956 ~ an 
A.PC agent"inveetigating a specific complaint visited defend­
ants 1 licensed· premlses wherein he requested and obtained from· · 

·J, 

"one of the licensees several seemingly innocuous rubber figures _, ;· 
··,1a.beled "Bubbling' Boy'~- and "Mermaid. Doll 11 which, when ·compressed~· 
displaced some bf their raiment and activated the parts thus 
exposed" Novelties of .this type have no place on licensed 
premises. Re Deaver, Bulletin 1096 _, -Item 5. 

Defendants have no p:r>ior adjudicated recordo I shall 
· s ~spend their ·11.cense for ten days and remit- five days for the 
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of five days. 
R~J~JEgimann, _Bulletin 1016, Item 9 o · 

Accordingly, .it is, on this 2nd.day of March~ 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumpti9n License C-3, 
issued by the.Township Cominittee of the Township of Woodland 
to Frank Fo Mayo& Grace A .. Mayo,, t/a Mayo,.•s Halfway House, ·_ · 
State Highway Route -f/72, Woodland.- Township~ be and the same is 
her.eby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m.­
March 12, 1956, and terminating at 2:00 aom. March 17, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

. ,. ~ . .. 

" -' •' 
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1.0. AU~POMA~rIC SUSPENSION - LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED BY 
DlRECTOH - A PPLICA'rION TO LIF'11 GRAN'l1ED. 

In the Matter1 of a Petition by ) 

AARON GELFAND 
·r/a GUS'S DELICATESSEN 
9'1 West Hanover Avenue 
Morris Plains, N. J.,. 

) 

) 

) 
To :Llft the Automatic Suspension 
of Plenary Retail Distribution . ) 
License D-1 issued by the Borough 
.Council of the Borough of Morris ) 
Plains. · . 
-------------------------~--------) 

ON PE'l'ITION 
0 RD ER 

Edwar,d F. Broderick, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
,. ' 

·It appears from a verified petition herein that on 
February 17,.1956, petitioner, Aarori Gelfand, was fined $1QO~OO 
ih the Morris .. County Cr1.m:l.nal Court after he· pleade.d !1QJl vul ~ . · · :-:. 
to a charge of .selling alooholic beverages. to a minor, in vio ... 

· ·lation of R. S. 33 :1-77.. Said· conviction has resulted. in the 
automatic suspension· of his license fo.r the balance of its 
term. Ros .• 33:1-31.1. The p1etition requests the lifting of 
said suspension. 

· · By order dated February ,14, 1956, I su~pended the 
license for a perlod of fifteen days (le·ss five for the ·-plea) 
after the licensee pleaded non vult in disciplinary proceedings 
to a charge alleging that he soldalcoholic beverages to a 
m1.nor .. ·. Said ~uspension was effective· f'r·om 9 :00 a .m. February 
20., 1956, to 9 :00 a .. m" March 1, 1956. 

·The conviction in the criminal p.roceedings and the 
charge in the disciplinary proceedings were based upon the 
same facts. Slnce the suspension heretofore imposed is adequ.ate, 
the relief .sought herein Will be granted. 

Accordingly, it is,· on this ·2nd day of March, 1956, 

ORDERED ~hat the automatic suspension of Plenary 
Retail Distribution License D-1, issued by the Borough Goune:iJ.. 
of the Borough of Morris Plains. to Aaron Gelfand, t/a Gusts 
Delicatessen, for premises 91 West Hanover Avenue,, Mor·rts 
Plaitls, be and the same is hereby lifted and said license is 
restored to full force and operation, effb~tive immediately. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 



1·" 

11. DISCIPLI°NJU{Y'·PHOCEI~DING~~f'·.~ .. GAMBLING ..... PHIOR HECOHD ·-. INCHEASED 
PEN.1\I/rIES - LICEN:-I8 sus.PENbE1). FOH ·Jo ·DAYS i I~ESS 5 F'OH PLEA. 

\ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

\)) 

AHrrnuR p. WARREN 
T/a WAHREN •s: BAH & GRILL 
Bloomfield Averiue · 
Montville '11ownship 
PO Pine Broolc, N. · J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Hold.er of Plenary Retail Con sump.- · 
tion License c-4, iss~ed by the ). 
'J:lownshlp Committee of the Township 

. of Mont ville. )' 
----------------~~-------~--~----~-
Arthur P. Warren, Defendant~iicensee, Pro· se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OfIDEH 

·/ 

Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq. J appearing for Division of AJ.c·ohol~c . 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE .DIREC~OR:. 

:1)efen¢lant h~s :. pie.acted no·n. Y£1 t :'to . the f10.ll6t'l:i.ng .. charge.: 

110n January 13' ll}:; .20 and 81 J i956, you. a ll~~ved,' pe.r- . 
mi tt.ed and sµffered' gambling, viz., the maklng and .. accepting 
of twrs'e. race bets in. and upon your licensed' premises.;. in 
violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 20 .. 11 

· · · 

The file·h~reiri·disc1os~s that bn th~ ~~v~~ai·d~tes speci­
(ied in. the e:i}Jove .9harge., an A.BC agent v:is:l.ted. def'.eride.nt "s 
licensed premi~es ·wherei~ he pbs~rved ·horse ~ace betting in pro­
gress o. On the ftfst.date th~ ~gent .oontributed $2.50.as his . 
sha:ce of 'a pai1 tnership bet with the bartender "Floyd 11 who phoned 
.l t and another bet made with him by the agent to ari undisc losecl 
per"Json. On tI}e is econd .da 'be_, _ "Floyd ir paj_d. the agent his . wlnnlngs 
on horses. playe'c~ the. pre'vious day. and accept.ea another horse bet. 
from the a.gent· which. he ~ga~n ·tr<:n1s/n1tted by phon:.· S.hod:;J.y. . 
ther1eafter, a person cal

1
Ied . '.'Hagel 1 who, "Floyd rr inforimeQ. the _ 

agent,, was the 11pick-up 1 man, entered the premises and went ·virith 
11Ployd 11 and a patron called ''Dale" into t.he kitchen to 11str~alghtE:n 
things out .. 11 ·Upon ·their return to the barroom, "Dale" conversed 
vd th other· patro.ns and made .numerous trips to the phone.· booth,. 
On the third date 11:Floyc1 11 

· acc.epted and transmi.tted. ,another bet 
for the-agent .. · ·;on the.four·th and.last date, the agerit .:Ln the 
presence of' the license_e ·niade a ho·rse bet with 11Hagel, n h2r.ndlng 
hlm $6 .. oo in marked money and a slip or· paper inclica t1.ng the 
name of his horse and the manner in which the· bet waE-:i, to t)e · 
played.. Thereafte1"J, ·by prearranged signaJ ~ co'unty and 1oc<.:i.1 
police entered the licensed premises and tne agent pointed out 
nHagel" upon whose person wa_f3 found the marked money, horiE~e bet 
~-Jlips· and other gambling· e~sent.ial~ which were seized for ev:L-
dential .purposes. · 

Defendant has a .Prior adjudicated record. Ef'fectj_·v2 
January 21, 1955, his license was suspended for twenty days bv 
this Di vision for sales to minors and sales du1 ... ing prohlbited" 
hours. R~_y/ar.£..?.fu.. Bulletin 1Ql~8, Item 4 e Until recently, a. 
twenty-day suspension was usually imposed for a f':Lrat offense 

·of the nature charged herein wherein the licensee or embloyee 
partic.ipated in the infract:ion o R~j)alrns_,, Bulletin 1095.., Item 
10.. However,· on January 16,_, 1956,, I announced that the penalty 
in such cases would be incr~ased by five days~ Re Increased. · 
.f.e:Qalt!es_; Bulletin 1095, Item l" Since the instant case-­
involves· commerclalized gam.~l:i.ng W:.hich occurre.d on January 20th 

\. 
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and 21st, after my announcement·,· and because of a. prlor dis -
similar violation which occurred within a five-year periqd, I 
shall suspend defendant's license for thirty days and reini.t·· 
five days for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspen­
sion of twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day or· February, 1956, 

OHDEHED that Plenary· ·Retail Consumption License C-4, 
· J.,._,s ued b~r the 1I1ownship Committee of the Township of Mont ville 
to Arthur P .. Warren, t/a Warren's Bar & Grill, Bloomfield 
Avenue, Montville Township, be. and the same.is hereby ~us~en­
Sed for a per'iod of t:wenty-five (25) days J corrnnencing at 2 :OO 
a .m,, March 5, 1956, and terminating at 2 :00 a .m. March 30,, 
19.~)6 ~ 

\~ILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dlrector .. 

12.. AurroMATIC SUSPENSION - SELLING· ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO 
MINOHS - LICENSE SUS PENDED BY LOCAL ISSUING. A lYrHORITY -
SUSPENSION LIFTED. 

In the Matter of a Petition by 

JAMES MENZEL 
~/a FISHERMAN'::~. INN 
~)28 West Montc/nnery J\ venue 
Wild.wood, N. J., 

rro LLft tb.e Automatic Suspension 

) 

) 

of Plenary Retail Consumption License ) 
C-13, j_ssued by the Board of Cormnis -
sioners of the City of Wildwood. ) 

ON PETITION 
0 R D E R 

George B. Franc is, E:::>q., Attorney for Petit ion er. 

I:5Y ~NIE DIHECTOH : 

It appea~s from a verified petition filed herein that 
on January 27, 1956, petitioner was convicted in the C~pe May 
County Court on a charge of selling alcoholic beverages to a 

·minor, in violation of R. S. 33:1-77, after he had pleaded 
non vult to said charge and, as a result, was sentenced bo pay 
a fine of $200.00. Said conviction resulted in the automatic 
suspension for the balance of its term of the license then held 
by petitioner. R. s. 33:1-31.1. Petitioner's license certifi­
cate was picked up by AJ:C agents on March 2, 1956. 

It further appears from the petition and from the 
records .of this Di vision that, in disciplinary proceed:i.ngs inst:i ·­
tuted by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Wildw·ood, 
petitioner pleaded nolo contendere to a charge of selling alco­
holic beverages to a minor.seventeen yeB:rs of age and that, as 
a result thereof, said Board suspended his license for a period 
of twenty days (less five for the plea) commencing April 29, 
1955, and terminating May 14, 1955. 

The conviction in the criminal proceedings and the charge 
in the disciplinary proceedings were based upon the same facts. 
Since the suspension imposed by the Board of Commissioners in 
the d:tsciplinary proceedings appears to· be adequate, the peti.­
tioner1 's request for the lifting of the automatic suspenslon · 
of his license will be granted. 
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·fJ; 
·A,ceordi;ngly, ~It q.,~,, A>tn thls. 6rt1l1 day .. of· ~av.(:}b\, .1956#~/ 1 i. 

i . l:··t i-. J ' 

. ".Q@EREB that tn~e :a.utpnl.atic BU·$p.enston .of Lic.ense c~13 JI 

heild PY' .~.ames :Men. .. zel ~ t/a Fisherman's Inri, fo~ premises 528 
Wle~E?t Moij.t.gomery Avenue., W:t.ldwood, be and the same is hereby, 

1
. 

lifted ~artd ~~id license is restored to full force and operation, 
ef·fective immediately a' 1.·~ ,-, 

. WILLIAM. HOWE DAVIS 
Director* 

13~ STATE LICENSES - NEW: APPLICATIONS FIIEDa 

Nucera Beverage Transportation Coe, Inc" 
51 Carmen Avenue - Basement 
Bordentown .Township, N<Pj• 

\' 

'\ 

U .... 

Application filed March 20, 1956 for Transportation License* 

M & L Motor Lines, IncQ 
-137 Harvard A venue· 
Stamford,, Conn. 

Application filed March 21, 1956 for ·transfer of.Transportation 
License T-126 from Mary Ee Angenola, t/a M & L Motor Lines, 
137 Harvard Avenue,, Stamford, Conn$. 

William Howe Davis 
Dlrectoro 


